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PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION

The importance of laboratory diagnosis increased manifold
during last couple of years due to emergence and re-emergence of
various infectious and contagious diseases in animals. The
occurrence of new diseases in animals and poultry also created
havoc in the society, particularly of those having zoonotic
importance. Recent outbreak of avian influenza in Maharashtra
and glanders in Maharashtra, UP, Uttarakhand states alarmed
not only the veterinarian and medicos but the entire administration
and economic machinery of the country, resulting in establishment
of Biosafety level-3 and -4 laboratory in the country.
Simultaneously, there is great need of authentic, reliable, precise
and scientifically validated diagnostic reports which can only be
generated by the certified laboratories having competence in the
desired area. In the second edition of the book, all necessary
amendments, additions are made to provide precise knowledge of
biosafety levels-1, 2, 3, and 4; management of laboratory, its
certification and requirements in the changing scenario. One
chapter has been included on laboratory safety, precautions and
safety signs to make the readers aware so that they may take
prevention and corrective measures during any eventuality.
Besides, a chapter on diagnosis of TB, JD and Sexually Transmissible
Diseases (STDs) was also added which is the need of hour as Govt.
of India and various state Governments,/ Livestock Development
Boards, are using animals for breeding purpose only after they
tested negative for these diseases. At undergraduate and
postgraduate levels, such valuable information may not be
available in other text book which is very pertinent now a days.
As such, it will be useful to the students, veterinarians, disease
diagnosticians, teachers, laboratory workers, etc. and all those who
are interested to establish a certified biosafety level diagnostic
laboratory in the country. As far as the diagnostic laboratories
dealing with clinical specimens are concerned, they require ISO
17025 certification while non-clinical testing laboratories (in house)
require GLP certification. Such detailed information is available in




this book. Hopefully, it will find a place in rack of each and every
veterinarian engaged in disease investigation process.

Authors are thankful to all those contributed directly or
indirectly for the preparation of this second edition of the book
particularly Mr. T. Khan deserves appreciation for typesetting.

RS Chauhan
D Chandra

PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

Diagnosis is an important tool for the treatment and control
of animal diseases. Unlike human beings, animals can't describe
their symptoms and lesions which vary widely in their reaction.
Since the beginning it has always been a challenge for the
Veterinarian to make an efficient and timely diagnosis of animal
diseases which solely depends upon this professional expertise.
Main objective in preparing this book is to introduce veterinary
students to those aspects of diagnosis that they will find useful in
their careers and to provide them, as veterinarians, with a practical
reference. The book will be beneficial not only to veterinary
students and field veterinarians but also to teachers and researchers
dealing with animal diseases.

The Veterinary Laboratory Diagnosis (VLD) course is included
in Veterinary Council of India (VCI) syllabus which is being studied
continuously in two semesters of B.V.Sc. & A.H. programme. This
book has been prepared as per the VCI syllabus and is divided in
20 chapters including immunological, serological, molecular
biological, microbiological toxicological and histopathological
techniques. A chapter on cytopathology has been included which
describes biopsy, exfoliative cy tology and their role in diagnosis.
The characteristic clinical signs and pathological lesions of each
and every disease have been enlisted in tabular form to make them
more understandable, which will be very much useful to
veterinarians in making the dia gnosis. In the last, multiple choice
questions are also given for self assessment of the students. Overall
this book provides sufficient information regarding laboratory
diagnosis of animal and poultry diseases. Besides the
undergraduate students, it will be useful to the teachers, field
veterinarian, scientists, postgraduate researchers and disease
investigation workers in their day to day laboratory investigations.
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DIAGNOSIS

Diagnosis is an art of precisely knowing the cause of a particular
disease. (Dia =thorough; gnosis = knowledge). The diagnosis is
based on accurate history, careful examination of animal, collec-
tion of material for laboratory examination and correlation and
interpretation of findings. The historical milestones in the field of
veterinary and medical sciences related to diagnosis are enlisted
in Table 1.

HISTORICAL MILETONES

Table 1.1 Historical milestones in the field of veterinary laboratory
diagnosis.

Sr.No. Year Scientist/ Events
Author

250 BC Salihotra Description in Ayurvedas (Science of life)
to Palakapya  Description in Ayurvedas
1200 BC Charak Tested urine for diabetes

2100 BC Hammurabi Conduct of veterinary practitioners
“Laws of Hammurabi”

460 BC- Hippocrates Studied the pneumonia, malaria “Father
375 BC of medicine”




Veterinary Laboratory Diagnosis

ragocytes
Ranikhet disease
RBC

RBC diluting fluid
Recurrent tarsal vein
Red bone marrow
Red cell casts
Reticulocyte
Rickettsia
Ringer’s solution
Robert’s reagent
Ross-Jones test
Rotaviral enteritis
Rubriblast
Rubricyte

S

Sabouraud’s dextrose agar
Salmonellosis

Segmented granulocyte
Selenite broth

Semen

Serum albumin

Serum alkaline phosphatase
Serum calcium

Serum chloride

Serum cholesterol

Serum creatinine

Serum gamma globulin
Serum globulin

Serum inorganic phosphorus
Serum magnesium

Serum potassium

Serum sodium

Serum urea

64

19

14
69
46
76

541

76
540

95
104
122
107
115
11
112
106
105
108
110
118
116
114

Sexually Transmissible Diseases 349

SGOT

SGPT

Shoulder joint
Simmon's citrate agar
Simple floatation

119
121
57
541
31

Skin Scrapings

Slide Agglutinatior. Test
Slide method

Smears

Sodium hydroxide solution
Sodium nitroprusside solutions
Sodium thiosulfate

Solid phase matrix

Solid phase system
Sorensen’s buffer
Southern blotting
Spermatozoa

Sporulation of Coccidia
Stem cells

Stephanurus dentatus
Sticking material

Stifle joint

Storage

Strangles

Strip cup test

Strychnine poisoning
Sub-Occipital Puncture
Sugar fermentation media
Sugar fermentation tests
Sulfate-sulfite solution
Sulfosalicylic acid test
Swine fever

Synovial Fluid

Systemic Diseases

T

Taylor’s Method
Telepathology

Tetrathionate broth
Thalium poisoning

Thin Layer Chromatography
Thrombocyte :
Thrombocytic series

Tissue basophils

Tissue eosinophils

Titan yellow

548

TLC method
Total Cell Count
Total Erythrocyte Count
Total Leucocyte Count
Total serum proteins
Traumatic pericarditis
Tri-HCI Buffer
Trichloroacetic acid solution
Trichloroacetic acid-ferric
chloride solution
Trichomonosis
Tripple sugar iron agar
Trypticase soya agar
Tube Agglutintion Test
Tuberculin Test
Tuberculosis

U

Urea agar
Urease solution
Urease test
Uremia

Urine samples

\Y

Veronal buffer

Veterinary Diagnostic
Laboratory
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21
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79
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519

517
373
539
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152
212
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Viral Diseases

Virological Examination |
Virus

Virus neutralization test
Vital Staining

VP test
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Washing solution
Waxy casts

WBC diluting fluid
Western blotting
White slide test
Wood's Lamp
Wright's stain

Y

Yeast
Yellow bone marrow

Zz

Zeihl Neelsen carbol fuchsin
Ziehl Nielsen Method
Zinc sulfate solution

531
286
521




